m−3 and 7.7 MJ ∙ m−3, respectively. Additionally compar-
ing YX samples (UTS of 349.0 ± 7.0 MPa and elongation
at fracture of 3.00 ± 0.2%) gives a slightly higher tough-
ness value than the XY_45° (in-plane) sample due to the
increase in the UTS value. XZ samples (UTS of 327.8
± 8.6 MPa and elongation at fracture of 7.20 ± 1.1%) show
a large increase in toughness of all three of the previously
mentioned orientations due to the drastic increase in the
elongation at fracture. XY_45 (out-of-plane) samples
(UTS of 295.80 ± 7.1 MPa and elongation at fracture of
4.60 ± 0.5%) shows a decrease in toughness in compari-
son to XZ due to the large decrease in the elongation at
fracture value. ZX sample (UTS of 306.10 ± 1.4 MPa and
elongation at fracture of 5.90 ± 1.5%) shows the second
highest toughness value of all orientations due to the cor-
responding second highest elongation at fracture value.

Table 5   Sensitivity analysis
results for the Hollomon_LM
method showing parameter
percentage change, associated
R2 value, and deviation from
the original R2 value for each
printing orientation

Orientation Parameter change R2 after applying
parameter change

Deviation from
baseline R2

XY KHLM + 5% 0.8192 0.1772
KHLM − 5% 0.8172 0.1792
nHLM + 5% 0.8746 0.1218
nHLM − 5% 0.8653 0.1311

XY_45° (in-plane) KHLM + 5% 0.7789 0.2191
KHLM − 5% 0.7746 0.2234
nHLM + 5% 0.7973 0.2007
nHLM − 5% 0.7810 0.2170

YX KHLM + 5% 0.8137 0.1843
KHLM − 5% 0.8137 0.1843
nHLM + 5% 0.8047 0.1933
nHLM − 5% 0.7828 0.2152

XZ KHLM + 5% 0.7697 0.1940
KHLM − 5% 0.7884 0.1753
nHLM + 5% 0.9087 0.0550
nHLM − 5% 0.8943 0.0694

XY_45° (out-of-plane) KHLM + 5% 0.7920 0.198
KHLM − 5% 0.8002 0.1898
nHLM + 5% 0.8617 0.1283
nHLM − 5% 0.8473 0.1427

ZX KHLM + 5% 0.7930 0.1720
KHLM − 5% 0.7879 0.1771
nHLM + 5% 0.8778 0.0872
nHLM − 5% 0.8765 0.0885

The International Journal of Advanced Manufacturing Technology

Overall, this comparison shows the significant effect that
elongation at fracture has on the toughness value.

In summary, this section investigated the effect of build
orientation on the toughness of AlSi10Mg, showing that
toughness is primarily influenced by elongation at fracture
rather than UTS. The XZ orientation exhibited the highest
toughness (21.4 MJ∙m⁻3) due to its superior elongation at
fracture, highlighting the importance of balancing strength
and ductility for optimal material performance.

4.5 � Estimating Vickers hardness using tensile
testing, without performing hardness test

Utilising Eq. 6, with knowledge of Hv and �Y , an estimation
of the work hardening exponent nH can be obtained. Alter-
natively, utilising nH from the Hollomon approximation and
�Y , an estimation of Hv can be achieved. This is extremely
beneficial as it allows one to only perform tensile testing
to determine the Vickers hardness of a given AM material,

Table 6   Sensitivity analysis
results for the Voce_LM method
showing parameter percentage
change, associated R2 value,
and deviation from the original
R2 value for each printing
orientation

Orientation Parameter change R2 after applying
parameter change

Deviation from
baseline R2

XY �SLM + 5% 0.8088 0.1902
�SLM − 5% 0.6973 0.3017
KVLM

+ 5% 0.9775 0.0215
KVLM

− 5% 0.9904 0.0086
nVLM

+ 5% 0.9917 0.0073
nVLM

− 5% 0.9772 0.0218
XY_45° (in-plane) �SLM + 5% 0.6313 0.3682

�SLM − 5% 0.6357 0.3638
KVLM

+ 5% 0.9793 0.0202
KVLM

− 5% 0.9776 0.0219
nVLM

+ 5% 0.9884 0.0111
nVLM

− 5% 0.9877 0.0118
YX �SLM + 5% 0.6401 0.3597

�SLM − 5% 0.6400 0.3598
KVLM

+ 5% 0.9675 0.0323
KVLM

− 5% 0.9675 0.0323
nVLM

+ 5% 0.9879 0.0119
nVLM

− 5% 0.9869 0.0129
XZ �SLM + 5% 0.8499 0.1491

�SLM − 5% 0.6262 0.3728
KVLM

+ 5% 0.9496 0.0494
KVLM

− 5% 0.9887 0.0103
nVLM

+ 5% 0.9902 0.0088
nVLM

− 5% 0.9522 0.0468
XY_45° (out-of-plane) �SLM + 5% 0.7417 0.2581

�SLM − 5% 0.7336 0.2662
KVLM

+ 5% 0.9903 0.0095
KVLM

− 5% 0.9918 0.0080
nVLM

+ 5% 0.9935 0.0063
nVLM

− 5% 0.9908 0.009
ZX �SLM + 5% 0.7786 0.2209

�SLM − 5% 0.7798 0.2197
KVLM

+ 5% 0.9939 0.0056
KVLM

− 5% 0.9935 0.0060
nVLM

+ 5% 0.9945 0.0050
nVLM

− 5% 0.9940 0.0055

	 The International Journal of Advanced Manufacturing Technology

without a need for performing hardness testing specially in
the absence of hardness testing facilities. Using Eq. 7 with
�u and nH as inputs will also allow to find an estimation of
Hv purely through tensile testing. Table 7 gives the Vick-
ers hardness, obtained from experimental measurements,
and Eqs. 6 and 7, for samples printed at different orienta-
tions. The nH form original Hollomon method, nHoriginal (see
Table 2), and nH form Hollomon_LM method, nHLM (see
Table 4), were used in Eqs. 6 and 7 to estimate the Vickers